
ORDINANCE NO. 014-64 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 

require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% 
of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract B11OP00012 – Czechmate Lumber Corp.   
Original Ordinance No. 011-69 
Description: Cross, switch, guard and footwalk ties for a period of 36 
months from date of contract execution. 
Change Order No. 1 provides for various ties which are used in the 
maintenance and repair of CTA’s rapid transit rail track infrastructure.  
The specifications for the renewal solicitations are currently being revised. 
The existing contract expires in August 2014 and that is not enough time 
to solicit bids and award a new contract. Therefore, it is recommended to 
extend the existing contract for an additional 12 months to ensure 
uninterrupted service until the new contract is in place. There is currently 
$104.34 remaining on the contract, however, this amount will not be 
sufficient to cover the contractual needs for an additional year. Therefore it 
is recommended to add an additional $800,000.00 (50%). 
Total Change Order No. 1: $800,000.00 + 50% increase + 12 month time 
extension 
Revised Contract Amount: $2,400,000.00  

 
 1.2 Contract C06FR100413417 – CWC Transit Group 
  Original Ordinance No. 007-54 

Description: Professional services to prepare draft and final environmental 
impact statements  
Total Change Order No. 3: $0.00-0.00% + 12 months  
Revised Change Order Amount: $16,200,000.00 

 
 1.3 Contract B10FR04032 – Luminator Holding, LP 
  Original Ordinance No. 011-45 

Description: Purchase of up to 2,050 Light Emitting Diode (LED) Signs for 
a period of five years from date of contract execution.  
Total Change Order No. 2: $1,126,400.00+41.57% + 12 Month, 11days 
Time Extension 
Revised Change Order Amount: $4,085,100.00  

 



ORDINANCE NO. 014-64 
(Continued) -2 

 
 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage. 
 
APPROVED:   PASSED: 
 
 
 
 
________________________   ___________________________ 
            Chairman             Assistant Secretary 
 
        June 11, 2014                June 11, 2014 
                         


